# Agricultural Conservation Easement Program – Agricultural Land Easement (ACEP-ALE) PARCEL COST-SHARE CONTRACT for a Buy-Protect-Sell Transaction

Lead ELIGIBLE ENTITY (Participant):	ACEP-ALE Program Agreement Number:
State:	Parcel Contract Number:

This parcel contract is effective on the date signed by the Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) obligating official and extends through September 30, \_\_\_\_\_ [ENTER YEAR that is 5 fiscal years after the date signed by NRCS], or for a post-closing transfer only, to the extension date subsequently authorized in accordance with the terms of the above-reference ACEP-ALE program agreement and as agreed to by all parties through the execution of a valid modification to this parcel contract as described herein.

- 1. The undersigned eligible entities (participants) enter into this ACEP-ALE Parcel Cost-Share Contract (Parcel Contract) with the Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) to acquire an agricultural land easement and transfer the ownership of the Parcel to the qualified farmer or rancher, as set forth in the above-referenced ACEP-ALE Program Agreement on the Parcel identified in the documents that comprise this Parcel Contract, including the proposed Parcel boundary map. The term "Parties" as used herein refers collectively to NRCS and the undersigned participants.
- 2. This Parcel Contract is comprised of this Form NRCS-CPA-1265-BPS, "ACEP-ALE Parcel Cost-Share Contract for a Buy-Protect-Sell Transaction," and the appropriate Form NRCS-CPA-1265-Appendix and the Form NRCS-CPA-1266-BPS, "Schedule of Acquisition for Easements through a Buy-Protect-Sell Transaction," which are hereby fully incorporated into this document and are binding upon the participants. The Form NRCS-CPA-1266-BPS may be modified through the execution of Form NRCS-CPA-1267-BPS, "Modification of the Schedule of Acquisition for Easements through a Buy-Protect-Sell Transaction," by both NRCS and the participant and becomes a part of the Parcel Contract when the parties have agreed to and signed Form NRCS-CPA-1267-BPS.
- 3. NRCS issuance of payment of the Federal share to the participants in the amount identified on Form NRCS-CPA-1266-BPS, or approved modifications thereto on Form NRCS-CPA-1267-BPS, will be based on a determination by NRCS that the participants have satisfied the terms and conditions of this Parcel Contract and above-referenced Program Agreement.
- 4. The participants agree to—

A) Identify on this Form NRCS-CPA-1265-BPS, all eligible entities (participants) under this Parcel Contract and identify as "Lead Eligible Entity" the eligible entity that is or will be the fee title owner of the Parcel in accordance with the terms of the Form NRCS-CPA-1265-BPS-Appendix for Buy-Protect-Sell Transactions and will serve as the primary point of contact to NRCS for the purposes of administering this Parcel Contract and whose signature is required on all forms associated with this Parcel Contract.

B) Identify on this Form NRCS-CPA-1265-BPS, the other eligible entities (participants) whose signatures are required on the Form NRCS-CPA-1266-BPS, and any associated modification thereto on Form NRCS-CPA-1267-BPS and on the submission of Form NRCS-CPA-1268, "Conservation Activity Approval and Payment Application for Acquisition of Easements," to request payment of the Federal share associated with this Parcel Contract.

C) Obtain all required signatures on the Parcel Contract documents as identified on this Form NRCS-CPA-1265-BPS and the appropriate Form NRCS-CPA-1265-Appendix.

D) Comply with the terms and conditions of this Parcel Contract and the above-referenced ACEP-ALE Program Agreement, including providing to NRCS all required items identified therein.

#### PARCEL CONTRACT PARTICIPANTS (May only be an Eligible Entity that is Party to the ACEP-ALE Program Agreement to which this Parcel Contract is associated; Payment Shares identified below must total 100 percent)

## A) Lead ELIGIBLE ENTITY (Participant)

Lead Eligible Entity Name	TAX ID	
Eligible Entity Address, Telephone, e-mail	DUNS	
	Payment Shares (enter percent)	%
Signature of Authorized Representative		Date

# ACEP-ALE PARCEL COST-SHARE CONTRACT for a Buy-Protect-Sell Transaction

## B) Additional ELIGIBLE ENTITIES (Participants) (Attach additional pages as needed)

Eligible Entity Name			TAX ID		
Eligible Entity Address, Telephone, e-mail			DUNS		
,,,,,,,,			Payment Shares (enter percent)		%
Signature of Authorized Representative			<u>,                                     </u>	Date	
Signature required for modifications (Form NRCS-CPA-1267-BPS) (NOTE: Delegation not applicable for change in payment shares on the Form NRCS-CPA-1267-BPS)	Yes	No	Signature required for payment requests (Form NRCS-CPA-1268)	Yes	No

Eligible Entity Name			TAX ID		
			DUNS		
Eligible Entity Address, Telephone, e-mail				1	
			Payment Shares (enter percent)		%
Signature of Authorized Representative				Date	
Signature required for modifications					
(Form NRCS-CPA-1267) (NOTE: Delegation not applicable for change in payment shares on the Form NRCS-CPA-1267-BPS)	Yes	No	Signature required for payment requests (Form NRCS-CPA-1268)	Yes	No

#### 6. NRCS APPROVING OFFICIAL

NRCS State Conservationist Signature	Date:

# ACEP-ALE PARCEL COST-SHARE CONTRACT for a Buy-Protect-Sell Transaction

## PRIVACY ACT STATEMENT

The following statements are made in accordance with the Privacy Act of 1974 (5 U.S.C 522a). Furnishing this information is voluntary; however, failure to furnish correct, complete information will result in the withholding or withdrawal of such technical or financial assistance. The information may be furnished to other USDA agencies, the Internal Revenue Service, the Department of Justice, or other state or federal law enforcement agencies, or in response to orders of a court, magistrate, or administrative tribunal. This information collection is exempted from the Paperwork Reduction Act under 16 U.S.C. 3801 note and 16 U.S.C. 3846.

#### **Non-Discrimination Statement**

In accordance with Federal civil rights law and U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA) civil rights regulations and policies, the USDA, its Agencies, offices, and employees, and institutions participating in or administering USDA programs are prohibited from discriminating based on race, color, national origin, religion, sex, gender identity (including gender expression), sexual orientation, disability, age, marital status, family/parental status, income derived from a public assistance program, political beliefs, or reprisal or retaliation for prior civil rights activity, in any program or activity conducted or funded by USDA (not all bases apply to all programs). Remedies and complaint filing deadlines vary by program or incident.

Persons with disabilities who require alternative means of communication for program information (e.g., Braille, large print, audiotape, American Sign Language, etc.) should contact the responsible Agency or USDA's TARGET Center at (202) 720-2600 (voice and TTY) or contact USDA through the Federal Relay Service at (800) 877-8339. Additionally, program information may be made available in languages other than English.

To file a program discrimination complaint, complete the USDA Program Discrimination Complaint Form, AD-3027, found online at <u>How to File a Program Discrimination Complaint</u> and at any USDA office or write a letter addressed to USDA and provide in the letter all of the information requested in the form. To request a copy of the complaint form, call (866) 632-9992. Submit your completed form or letter to USDA by: (1) mail: U.S. Department of Agriculture Office of the Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights, 1400 Independence Avenue, SW, Washington, D.C. 20250-9410; (2) fax: (202) 690-7442; or (3) email: program.intake@usda.gov.

USDA is an equal opportunity provider, employer, and lender.